

No. 20-1639

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

N.R., by and through his parents and guardians, S.R. and T.R.,
individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated, and
derivatively on behalf of the Raytheon Health Benefits Plan,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

RAYTHEON COMPANY; RAYTHEON HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN;
AND WILLIAM M. BULL,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Massachusetts
The Honorable Richard G. Stearns, U.S. District Judge
(No. 1:20-cv-10153-RGS)

[Proposed] Brief of Amici-Curiae

National Health Law Program, Autism Legal Resource Center, LLC,
Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, Center for Health Law & Policy
Innovation of Harvard Law School, Center for Public Representation,
Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund (DREDF), Health Law
Advocates, Inc., National Autism Law Center, and The Kennedy Forum
in Support of Plaintiff/Appellant

Martha Jane Perkins
Abigail Coursolle*
Elizabeth Edwards*

Daniel Unumb*
Autism Legal Resource Center LLC
863 Corley Mill Road

National Health Law Program
1512 E. Franklin St., Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(919) 968-6308

Lexington, SC 29072
(803) 608-1160

**not admitted*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Disclosure by Plans is Essential to Identifying and Addressing Ongoing Harmful Parity Violations.....	3
II. Congress Has Repeatedly Recognized that Disclosure is Key to Enforcing Parity Requirements.	5
III. Failure to Identify and Enforce Parity Noncompliance Harms People Who Need Care.....	8
IV. Disclosure of All Factors Used is Particularly Vital for Evaluating Parity for Nonquantitative Treatment Limitations.....	12
V. Required Disclosures Must be Sufficiently Transparent and Informative to Identify Parity Issues.	20
VI. This Court Should Not Allow Health Plans to Escape Their Parity Obligations by Imposing Inappropriate Requirements for Requesting Information.....	26
VII. Requiring a Plaintiff to Do More Than Plausibly Plead a Parity Claim Impermissibly Shifts the Burden from Plans to Individuals..	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc., 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 4

Bushell v. Unitedhealth Grp., Inc., 17-cv-2021, 2018 WL 1578167 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018)..... 39

Gallagher v. Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc., 339 F. Supp. 3d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 4, 25

Heather v. California Phys. Servs. Case No. 2:19-cv-415, 2020 WL 4365500 (D. Utah July 30, 2020) 38

M. v. United Behavioral Health, No. 2:18-cv-0080, 2020 WL 5107643 (D. Utah Aug. 31, 2020) 31

Munnely v. Fordham Univ. Faculty, 316 F. Supp. 3d 714 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 4

N.R. v. Raytheon Company, 2020 WL 3065415 (D. Mass. Jun. 9, 2020) 37

Wit v. United Behavioral Health, No. 14-cv-02346, 2019 WL 1033730 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2019)..... 24

STATUTES

21st Century Cures Act, P.L. 114-255 (2016) 7, 8

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4) 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-26*passim*

Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act (MHPAEA), P.L. 110-343, Div. C, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008) 7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, P.L. 111-148 (2010), as amended in the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, P.L. 111-152 (2010) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eating Disorders Coalition, *Comments on Proposed FAQs Part 39, Self-Compliance Toolkit, and Request for Information / Model Disclosure Form* (2018), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/faq-39/00017.pdf> 28

Kaiser Family Found., *Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population* (2018), <https://perma.cc/SY5D-T5HU> 8

Legal Action Ctr. et al., *Parity Tracking Project: Making Parity a Reality* (June 2017), <https://www.lac.org/resource/parity-tracking-project> 16

Mass. Mental Health Parity Coalition, *Comments on Draft Model Form for Improved Enforcement of the Disclosure Provisions of the Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act* (2018), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/faq-39/00026.pdf> 27

Mental Health America, *Issue Brief: Parity* (2006), <https://www.mhanational.org/issues/issue-brief-parity> 12

NAMI, *The Doctor is Out: Continuing Disparities in Access to Mental and Physical Health Care* (2017), <https://perma.cc/3CA3-4RWG> 10

Parity at 10, Consumer Health Insurance Knowledge and Experience Survey (Feb. 3, 2019), <https://perma.cc/M4S4-HB55> 11

Parity Implementation Coalition, *Response to Departments Joint Request for Comments on “[Proposed] FAQs About Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Parity Implementation and the 21st Century Cures Act Part XX* (2018), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/faq-39/00021.pdf> 13-14

Steve Melek & Stoddard Davenport, Milliman, *Nonquantitative Treatment Limitation Analyses to Assess MHPAEA Compliance: A Uniform Approach Emerges* (2019), <https://us.milliman.com/en/insight/nonquantitative-treatment-limitation-analyses-to-assess-mhpaea-compliance-a-uniform-appro> . 20

Steve Melek et al., Milliman, *Addiction and Mental Health v. Physical Health: Widening Disparities in Network Use and Provider Reimbursement* (2019), http://assets.milliman.com/ektron/Addiction_and_mental_health_vs_physical_health_Widening_disparities_in_network_use_and_provider_reimbursement.pdf..... 10, 11

Steve Ross Johnson, *Mental Health Parity Remains a Challenge 10 Years After Landmark Law*, *Mod. Healthcare* (Oct. 5, 2018), <https://perma.cc/D6JV-9GYT>..... 13

The Kennedy Forum, *Filing An Appeal Based On a Parity Violation* (2017), <https://www.thekennedyforum.org/app/uploads/2017/09/20170615-The-Kennedy-Forum-Filing-an-Appeal-Issue-Brief-Final.pdf>, <https://perma.cc/JSB3-LA2F>..... 5

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1	22
29 C.F.R. § 2590.712	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Ctrs. for Disease Control, <i>Increase in Developmental Disabilities Among Children in the United States</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/6MNC-KTTP ..	9
Final Rules Under the Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008; Technical Amendment to External Review for Multi-State Plan Program, 78 Fed. Reg. 68,240	<i>passim</i>
Gov't Accountability Office (GAO), <i>Mental Health and Substance Abuse: State and Federal Oversight of Compliance with Parity Requirements Varies</i> (2019), https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/703239.pdf .	8, 14, 15, 30
Gov't Accountability Office (GAO), <i>Mental Health Parity Act: Despite New Federal Standards, Mental Health Benefits Remain Limited</i> (2000), https://www.gao.gov/assets/240/230309.pdf	6
Mental Health & Substance Use Disorder Parity Task Force, <i>Final Report</i> (2016), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/mental-health-substance-use-disorder-parity-task-force-final-report.PDF	9, 11-12
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>2019 National Survey on Drug Use and Health</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/Y8SC-GEX28, 9
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Factsheet: FY 2019 MHPAEA Enforcement (2019), https://perma.cc/GFP9-3PCQ	16

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FY 2017 MHPAEA Enforcement Fact Sheet 1* (2018) (NQTLs comprise nearly half of violations), <https://perma.cc/GFP9-3PCQ>..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Self-Compliance Tool for the Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act (MHPAEA)* (2018), <https://perma.cc/Z86U-JH9E>..... 25, 26

U.S. Depts. of Labor, Health & Human Servs., and Treasury, *FAQs About Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Parity Implementation and the 21st Century Cures Act Part 38* (2017), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebbsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-38.pdf>..... 18

U.S. Depts. of Labor, Health & Human Servs., and Treasury, *FAQs About Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Parity Implementation and the 21st Century Cures Act Part 39* (2019), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebbsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-39-final.pdf>..... 23, 24
